RESOLUTION AND ORDER

AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING SALARIES FOR ELECTION DAY PRESIDING
JUDGES AND CLERKS; APPOINTING OF ELECTION DAY PRESIDING JUDGES; AND
ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CLERKS FOR EACH POLLING SITE
FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 2017 SPECIAL ELECTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
32.091(a), 32.005 & 32.033, TEXAS ELECTION CODE

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, state that a
political subdivision’s governing body has the authority to set election workers’
compensation at a rate at or above the federal minimum wage; and

WHEREAS the members of the Webb County Commissioners Court believe that
the voters of the County of Webb will be better served by presiding judges and clerks who
are well-trained, experienced professionals, and thus a fair and reasonable wage is important
and should be provided to each presiding judge and clerk; and

WHEREAS the Webb County Commissioners Court as the governing body for the
November 7, 2017 Special Election also has the authority and seeks to establish the
maximum number of election day clerks to serve at each polling place for said election
pursuant to Section 32.033, Texas Election Code;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners Court of Webb County,
Texas, that pursuant to Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, salaries for presiding
judges and clerks for the November 7, 2017 Special Election are established and approved
as follows:

Presiding Judges: $ 10.50/ Hr.
Clerks: $ 9.25/Hr.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Commissioners Court of
Webb County, Texas, pursuant to Sections 32.005 and 32.033, that the following are
appointed to serve as election day presiding judges in their respective polling places with the
maximum number of clerks to assist in the November 7, 2017 Special Election as follows:

Pct.  Location Judge # of Clerks
401 Senior Citizens Home Ricardo Pompa 2
402 McDonell Elementary Imelda Lopez 2
403 LISD Performing Arts Center Anita Garza 2
404 Richter Courts Hall Ana Maria Martinez 2
405 Piedra Angular Templo Cristiano Minerva Rodriguez 2
406 Santa Maria Elementary Zulema Garza 2
407 J. O. Walker Building Isabel Almanza 2
308 Clark Elementary School Maria Marquez 2
309 A. Gutierrez Elementary Erica Ruiz 2
310 Christ Miracle Center Thelma Valdez 2
311 Alma Pierce Elementary Doroteo Sandoval 2
312 Sanchez/Ochoa Elementary Deborah Pottin 2
413 Don Jose Gallego Elementary Amparo Ugarte 2
414 Bruni Elementary School Sandra Uvalle 2
215 Memorial Middle School Mario Tijerina 2



416
417
218
219
220
221
122
423
124
125
226
227
128
129
130
231
132
133
134
135
136
237
338
239
340
341
342
343
344
345
446
447
448
349
350
351
252
453
154
255
356
457
458
359
360
361
362
363
164
465
266
267
268

Salvation Army Building
Heights Elementary School
Nixon High School Annex
Milton Elementary

F. S. Lara Academy

Christ Episcopal Church
Lamar Middle School
Daiches Elementary

St. Joseph Church Hall

Roche Residence

Webb County Appraisal Dist.
UISD S.A.C. Bldg.

Templo Revelacion

Santo Nifio Elementary
McKendrick, O, Salinas Library
Salinas Elementary School
Prada Elementary School
Centeno Elementary School
Juarez-Lincoln Early Campus
El Cenizo Community Center
E. Salinas Community Ctr.
Bruni Community Ctr.

Santa Teresita Comm. Ctr.

B P Newman Elementary
Laredo Medical Ctr. Ambulatory
Nye Elementary

J.P. Precinct 4 Office

United Middle School

Col. Santos Benavides Elem.
United 9 Grade Campus
Finley Elementary School
Muller Elementary

F&A Bruni Community Ctr.
United High School
Callaghan Ranch

Laredo Medical Center
United South High School
Lamar-Bruni-Vergara City Park
L B J High School

Texas A&M Int’l University
Borchers Elementary

Long Branch Saloon

G. Washington Middle School
Doctor’s Hospital

Gallagher Garden Apts.

St. John Neumann Church
Pep Boys

LISD Child Nutrition Bldg.

D. D. Hachar Elementary (LISD)
Farias Elementary

City Hall Annex Bldg.

Cuellar Elementary School
UISD S.A.C. (Combined w/227)

Daniel Perez
Sylvia Pompa
Graziella Gutierrez
Diana De Luna
Patricia Pedroza
Luz Alcala

Jahmai Guerrero
Veronica Rangel
Hortencia Ramirez
Aide Martinez
Leticia Ramos
Carlos Castillo
Connie Villalobos
Ricardo Gonzalez
Alicia Cedillo
Rosario Zamarron
Sharon Morales
Andrea Morales
Ramiro Torres
Maria Heard

Luis Gonzalez
Daniel Perales
Manuel Gonzalez
Lizette Mendive
Victoria Gonzalez
Miriam Herrera
Miriam Chapa

Joe Escobedo
Roberto Cavazos
Mona Perales

Juan Tenorio
Carmen Gonzalez
Graciela Gonzalez
Cynthia Cervantes
Alice Herrera
Ruben Harrison
Elizabeth Araiza
Francisco Narvaez
Brenda Andrade
Chanise Rodriguez
Rosario Amesquita
Miguel Angel
Marbella Elizondo
Mary Espinoza
Margarita Gonzalez
Sergio Rodriguez
Sandra Pottin
Jessica Flores
Victoria Valdez
Josefina Perez
Kazandra Jasso
Gregorio Araiza

MNMNNNNWRNNNWRNNNWRODRNNNRODODODNWWRWRRRRNRPDRRNNDNNRERONNNRODNPDWRNONRNNNOENDRODRRRNONDNDWNRN



APPROVED AND PASSED this __ 10"  day of July ,_ 2017

\ < Hon. Tano Tijeym' a
udge

Hon. ¢ Gonzalez &Y Hon. Rosaura “Waw# Tijerina
C Commissioner, Precinct 1 County Commissioner, Precinct 2

Hon. John Galo

County Commissioner, Precinct 3

Hopn. ail;lelA. Cditales
nty Commissioner, Precinct 4

Attest:

\“‘uunnm,,l”
\55,\9 NE.RS . ”'l,’

\
)
\‘\\

N . L
S 9%
=i 1 NE

Margie R. Ibayra
Webb County Clerk

W: ele S: 110717 - Resolution & Order #4 -Salaries, Judges & # of Clerks



