RESOLUTION AND ORDER

AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING SALARIES FOR ELECTION DAY PRESIDING JUDGES AND CLERKS; APPOINTING OF ELECTION DAY PRESIDING JUDGES; AND ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CLERKS FOR EACH POLLING SITE FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 2017 SPECIAL ELECTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 32.091(a), 32.005 & 32.033, TEXAS ELECTION CODE

WHEREAS the provisions of Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, state that a political subdivision's governing body has the authority to set election workers' compensation at a rate at or above the federal minimum wage; and

WHEREAS the members of the Webb County Commissioners Court believe that the voters of the County of Webb will be better served by presiding judges and clerks who are well-trained, experienced professionals, and thus a fair and reasonable wage is important and should be provided to each presiding judge and clerk; and

WHEREAS the Webb County Commissioners Court as the governing body for the November 7, 2017 Special Election also has the authority and seeks to establish the maximum number of election day clerks to serve at each polling place for said election pursuant to Section 32.033, Texas Election Code;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners Court of Webb County, Texas, that pursuant to Section 32.091 (a), Texas Election Code, salaries for presiding judges and clerks for the November 7, 2017 Special Election are established and approved as follows:

Presiding Judges: \$ 10.50 / Hr. Clerks: \$ 9.25 / Hr.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Commissioners Court of Webb County, Texas, pursuant to Sections 32.005 and 32.033, that the following are appointed to serve as election day presiding judges in their respective polling places with the maximum number of clerks to assist in the **November 7, 2017 Special Election** as follows:

Pct.	Location	Judge	# of Clerks
401	Senior Citizens Home	Ricardo Pompa	2
402	McDonell Elementary	Imelda Lopez	2
403	LISD Performing Arts Center	Anita Garza	2
404	Richter Courts Hall	Ana Maria Martinez	2
405	Piedra Angular Templo Cristiano	Minerva Rodriguez	2
406	Santa Maria Elementary	Zulema Garza	2
407	J. O. Walker Building	Isabel Almanza	2
308	Clark Elementary School	Maria Marquez	2
309	A. Gutierrez Elementary	Erica Ruiz	2
310	Christ Miracle Center	Thelma Valdez	2
311	Alma Pierce Elementary	Doroteo Sandoval	2
312	Sanchez/Ochoa Elementary	Deborah Pottin	2
413	Don Jose Gallego Elementary	Amparo Ugarte	2
414	Bruni Elementary School	Sandra Uvalle	2
215	Memorial Middle School	Mario Tijerina	2

416	Salvation Army Building	Daniel Perez	2
417	Heights Elementary School	Sylvia Pompa	2
218	Nixon High School Annex	Graziella Gutierrez	2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
219		Diana De Luna	2
220	Milton Elementary	Patricia Pedroza	2
	F. S. Lara Academy		2
221	Christ Episcopal Church	Luz Alcalá	2
122	Lamar Middle School	Jahmai Guerrero	2
423	Daiches Elementary	Veronica Rangel	2
124	St. Joseph Church Hall	Hortencia Ramirez	2
125	Roche Residence	Aide Martinez	2
226	Webb County Appraisal Dist.	Leticia Ramos	2
227	UISD S.A.C. Bldg.	Carlos Castillo	2
128	Templo Revelación	Connie Villalobos	2
129	Santo Niño Elementary	Ricardo Gonzalez	2
130	McKendrick, O, Salinas Library	Alicia Cedillo	3
231	Salinas Elementary School	Rosario Zamarron	2
132	Prada Elementary School	Sharon Morales .	2
133	Centeno Elementary School	Andrea Morales	2
134	Juarez-Lincoln Early Campus	Ramiro Torres	2
135	El Cenizo Community Center	Maria Heard	2
136	E. Salinas Community Ctr.	Luis Gonzalez	2
237	Bruni Community Ctr.	Daniel Perales	2
338	Santa Teresita Comm. Ctr.	Manuel Gonzalez	2
239	B P Newman Elementary	Lizette Mendive	2
340	Laredo Medical Ctr. Ambulatory	Victoria Gonzalez	2
341	Nye Elementary	Miriam Herrera	2
342	J.P. Precinct 4 Office	Miriam Chapa	2
343	United Middle School	Joe Escobedo	2
344	Col. Santos Benavides Elem.	Roberto Cavazos	3
345	United 9th Grade Campus	Mona Perales	3 2 3 3
446	Finley Elementary School	Juan Tenorio	3
447	Muller Elementary	Carmen Gonzalez	3
		Graciela Gonzalez	2
448	F&A Bruni Community Ctr.	Cynthia Cervantes	
349	United High School	Alice Herrera	2 2 2 2
350	Callaghan Ranch		2
351	Laredo Medical Center	Ruben Harrison	2
252	United South High School	Elizabeth Araiza	2
453	Lamar-Bruni-Vergara City Park	Francisco Narvaez	2
154	L B J High School	Brenda Andrade	
255	Texas A&M Int'l University	Chanise Rodriguez	3
356	Borchers Elementary	Rosario Amesquita	2
457	Long Branch Saloon	Miguel Angel	2
458	G. Washington Middle School	Marbella Elizondo	2
359	Doctor's Hospital	Mary Espinoza	3
360	Gallagher Garden Apts.	Margarita Gonzalez	2
361	St. John Neumann Church	Sergio Rodriguez	2
362	Pep Boys	Sandra Pottin	2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
363	LISD Child Nutrition Bldg.	Jessica Flores	3
164	D. D. Hachar Elementary (LISD)	Victoria Valdez	2
465	Farias Elementary	Josefina Perez	2
266	City Hall Annex Bldg.	Kazandra Jasso	2
267	Cuellar Elementary School	Gregorio Araiza	2
268	UISD S.A.C. (Combined w/227)		

Margie R. Ibarra Webb County Clerk